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EN: 
Warning! Working at height, rock climbing, mountaineering and related 
activities are inherently dangerous. It is the responsibility of any person 
using this equipment to learn and practice the proper techniques for use of 
the equipment for its designated purposes safely and to foresee and take 
appropriate action in situations where rescue may be required. Even the 
correct use of equipment and techniques may result in fatal consequences. 
Medical conditions can affect the safety of the equipment user in normal and 
emergency use. Any person using this equipment assumes all risks and full 
responsibility for all damages or injury which may result from the use of it. 
It is impossible to cover all methods of use. The following instructions and 
pictograms show some of the common correct and incorrect methods of use; 
it is impossible to predict them all.  There is no substitute for instruction by a 
trained and competent person.
User Instructions
IMPORTANT: Please read and understand this information before use, and 
retain this information for future reference.
General Information:
1. These instructions cover the use of DMM Slings & Lanyards, conforming to one or 
more international standards. If in doubt please contact your supplier or DMM.
2. This product may be used in conjunction with any appropriate item of Personal 
Protective Equipment (PPE) relevant to European Union Directive 89/686/EEC PPE 
Regulation (EU) 2016/425. It may be acceptable for use in other applications, please 
consult your supplier. RISK: This PPE is designed to protect against falls from height.
3. Immediately before use, visually/functionally inspect to ensure that this product is 
in a serviceable condition and operates correctly. This inspection should be recorded 
on the inspection form supplied. We recommend a thorough inspection at least 
once every 6 months by a competent person (this may be the manufacturer).
4. Personal Issue: this product may be issued for personal use, and may be used 
either separately or as part of a system.
5. Lives depend on your equipment. The user should be aware of its history (use, 
storage, inspection etc.). If this equipment is not for personal use (e.g. used in 
mountaineering centres), we strongly recommend a systematic approach to record 
keeping. This should always be carried out by a competent person.
6. WARNING: if you are in any doubt about the safe condition of this product, 
replace it immediately.
7. EN354:2010 WARNING: If this product has been used to arrest a fall it should be 
withdrawn from use and destroyed. 
8. Ensure that the instructions for other components used in conjunction with 
this product are complied with. It is the user’s responsibility to ensure that he/she 
understands the correct and safe use of this product.
9. This product is designed for use in normal climatic conditions (-30°C - +50°C). Wet 
and icy conditions can reduce the strength of this product. It may be suitable for 
other conditions, please consult your supplier.
10. No responsibility will be accepted by DMM for damage, injury or death resulting 
from misuse. If in doubt contact your supplier or DMM.
11. No special transportation precautions are necessary; however, avoid all contact 
with chemical reagents or other corrosive substances.
12. Care must be taken to avoid loading this product over edges and other 
obstructions. Check the anticipated orientation during loading before use. If the risk 
assessment carried out before the start of work shows that loading in the case of a 
use over an edge is possible, appropriate precautions should be taken.
13. Anchors.
13.1 EN354:2010 The anchorage point of the fall arrest system should be above 
the position of the user and conform to EN795:1996 and have a minimum strength 
of 12kN.
13.2 Positioning of the anchorage point is crucial for safe fall arrest and this 
must take into account the anticipated fall distance including rope stretch, the 
deployment of the shock absorption system (where used) and the length of the 
connector so that obstructions (such as the ground) may be safely avoided.
13.3 Mountaineering: the user is advised that the security of any rock, snow or ice 
(or any combination of these) anchorage point (belay) natural or unnatural cannot 
be guaranteed as safe and therefore good judgment by the user is a necessity in 
order to obtain adequate protection.
14. EN354:2010
14.1 When used as a lanyard the total length of the sub-system with a lanyard 
including an energy absorber, terminations and connectors shall not exceed 2m.
14.2 A lanyard must NOT be used without an energy absorber in or as a fall arrest 
system.
14.3 The user should minimise the amount of slack in the lanyard near a fall hazard
14.4 When adjusting the length of the lanyard the user should not move into an 
area where there is a fall hazard.
14.5 Lanyard systems must not be used in parallel
14.6 Ensure sufficient distance between users and other obstructions in order to 
avoid collision, pendulum swings or other fall hazards during use.
14.7 Check and take appropriate precautions in event of use where electrical 
conductivity may occur. 
15. EN795(b):2012
15.1 The anchor device is for the use of one person only.
15.2 The anchor device should only be used for personal fall protection equipment 
and not for lifting equipment;
15.3 If the anchor device is used as part of a fall arrest system, the user shall be 
equipped with a means of limiting the maximum dynamic forces exerted on the user 
during the arrest of a fall to a maximum of 6 kN;
15.4  It is recommended the anchor device is marked with the date of the next or 
last inspection
16. Maintenance and Servicing
This product must not be marked, modified or repaired by the user unless 
authorised by DMM.
Note: this product is not user maintainable with the exception of the following:
16.1 Disinfection: disinfect using a disinfectant containing quaternary ammonium 
compounds reinforced with chlorohexidine (e.g. Savlon) in sufficient quantities to 
be effective. Soak the product for 1 hour at dilutions recommended for general use 
using clean water as per (16.2) not exceeding 25°C then rinse thoroughly as per 
(16.2).
16.2 Cleaning: if soiled rinse in clean warm water of domestic supply quality 
(maximum temperature 25°C) with mild detergent at appropriate dilution (pH 
range 5.5 - 8.5). Thoroughly rinse and dry naturally in a warm ventilated room away 
from direct heat. Important: Cleaning is recommended after every use in a marine 
environment.
16.3 SPWSxx Wire Lanyards may also be cleaned with mineral spirits (eg White 
Spirit). Do not soak. The product must then be cleaned as in 16.2.
16.4 Storage: after any necessary cleaning store unpacked in a cool, dry, dark place 
in a chemically neutral environment away from excessive heat or heat sources, high 
humidity, sharp edges, corrosives or other possible causes of damage. Do not store 
wet.
17. Lifespan and Obsolescence.
17.1 Lifespan: this is the maximum life of the product, subject to detailed 
conditions, that the Manufacturer recommends that the product should remain in 
service. 
Maximum Lifespan: Textile & Plastic Products – 10 years from date of manufacture. 
Metal Products – no time limit.  
Note: This may be as little as one use, or even earlier if damaged (e.g. in transit 
or storage) prior to first use. For the product to remain in service it must pass a 
visual and tactile inspection when considering the following criteria: fall arrest, 
general wear, chemical contamination, corrosion, mechanical malfunction/ 
deformation, cracks, loose rivets, loose strands of wire, frayed and/or bent wire, 
heat contamination (over normal climatic conditions), cut stitching,  frayed tape, 
degradation of tape and/or thread, loose threads in tape, prolonged exposure to 
U.V., clear and readable marking (e.g. marking, batch reference, individual serial 
numbers etc). 
Where such products are permanently attached to other products in a system, 
please refer to the manufacturer recommendations of the complete system.
17.2 Obsolescence: a product may become obsolete before the end of its 
lifespan. Reasons for this may include changes in applicable standards, regulations, 
legislation, development of new techniques, incompatibility with other equipment 
etc.
18. European Union Type Examination: 
Notified Body for EU Type Examination. Examination of conformity was carried out by the 
following notified body: No. 0598: SGS Fimko Ltd, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland. 
Notified body for Production Process:  No. 0598: SGS Fimko Ltd, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Finland.
19. Explanation of Markings:
DMM Wales UK/EU - Name of manufacturer/country of origin.
xxkN - Minimum breaking strength.
xxcm – Maximum length of Sling/ Lanyard.
CExxxx - CE mark (number of notified body performing production checking and 
CE mark).
EN566:2017, EN354:2010, EN795(b):2012 - Standards to which product conforms.
YRDAYXXXX# - Year/Day of manufacture and individual serial number. 
XXX/YR - Serial number and year of manufacture.
MAxxx/RPxxx/HPxxx/SPxxx/ - Nylon/Nylon/Dynatec/Dynatec - Product material.
DCxxx/25RSxxx/SPWSxxx/RPTxxx - Dynatec/Nylon/Galvanised Steel/Nylon

Book Pictogram - reminder that the end user should read & understand 
these Instructions, and those supplied with other items of PPE which may be 
used in conjunction with this item.
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        x1    Single person use only

20. CE/EU Declaration of Conformity: dmmwales.com/EU-DoC

Guarantee: DMM guarantees this product for 3 years against any defects in 
materials or manufacture. The guarantee does not cover this product for normal 
wear through usage, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, accidental damage, 
negligence, any modifications or alterations, corrosion, or for any usage for which 
the product was not designed.

FR :
Attention danger! Travail en hauteur, l’escalade, l’alpinism, et autres activités 
connexes, sont par nature dangereuses. Toute personne utilisant cet 
equipement se doit d’apprendre et de mettre en pratique les techniques propres 
a l’ utilisation sans danger de l’équipement pour les besoins auxquels il est 
destine. Elle se doit aussi de prévoir et d’agir comme il le faut dans des situations 
ou le secours être nécessaire. Même l’utilisation correcte des équipements 
et des techniques peut entraîner des conséquences fatales. Les conditions 
médicales peuvent affecter la sécurité de l’utilisateur en utilisation normale 
et d’urgence.L’utilisateur assume tous les risques et l’entiere responsabilite a 
l’egard de tous les degats ou blessures résultant de l’emploi de ce matériel. Il 

est impossible de traiter par les presentes toutes les methodes d’emploi. Les 
instructions et schémas illustrent certaines des méthodes communes correctes 
et incorrectes d’utilisation, il est impossible de prévoir toutes. Rien ne remplace 
une bonne formation par une personne qualifiee et competente.
GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR
IMPORTANT: Veuillez lire et comprendre ces informations avant d’utiliser ce 
produit,
et conserver ces informations pour référence ultérieure.
Informations Générales:
1. Ceux-ci directives parcourir l’utilisation de DMM Anneau/Longes, conformiste à une 
ou plusieurs de international standard. En cas de doute s’il vous plaît contactez votre 
fournisseur ou DMM.
2. Ce produit peut être utilisé conjointement avec tout élément adequate 
d’équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) en rapport avec la directive 89/686/
EEC PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425 de l’Union Européenne. Il peut être conforme à une 
utilisation pour d’autres applications, veuillez consulter votre fournisseur pour des 
plus amples informations. RISQUE: Cet EPI est conçu pour protéger contre les chutes 
de hauteur.
3. Juste avant utilisation, effectuez une inspection visuelle/fonctionnelle afin de 
vous assurer que le produit est en état de bon fonctionnement. Nous recommandons 
une inspection approfondie être effectuée au moins une fois tous les six mois par 
une personne compétente (qui peut être le fabricant). Cette inspection doit être 
enregistrée sur le formulaire d’inspection fourni.
4. Distribution du matériel: ce produit peut être délivré pour un usage personnel, et 
peut être utilisé séparément ou dans le cadre d’un système.
5. Des vies peuvent dépendre de votre matériel. L’utilisateur doit connaître 
parfaitement son passé (emploi, stockage, contrôle etc.). Si le matériel est destine 
à être partagé (centres d’alpinisme par exemple), nous recommandons la mise en 
oeuvre d’un système d’enregistrement effectué par une personne compétente.
6. ATTENTION DANGER: en cas de doute sur l’etat de ce produit effectuer 
immédiatment son remplacement.
7. EN354 :2010 ATTENTION: si ce produit a déjà été utilisé pour retenir une chute, il 
doit être retiré de l’équipement et détruit. 
8. S’assurer de bien suivre le mode d’emploi de tout autre matériel utilize 
conjointement à ce produit. Il en incombe à l’utilisateur de s’assurer qu’il/elle connaît 
parfaitement la bonne manière d’utiliser ce produit en toute sécurité.
9. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans des conditions climatiques normales 
(-30°C - +50°C). Les conditions mouillées et verglacées peuvent réduire la force de ce 
produit. Il peut être convenable pour d’autres conditions, pour en savoir plus consulte 
votre fournisseur.
10. DMM décline toutes responsabilités à l’égard des dommages, blessures ou fatalités
résultant du mauvais emploi se son matériel. En cas de doute, contactez DMM. 
11. Aucune précaution spéciale de transport n’est requise. Eviter cependant le contact 
avec des produits réactifs ou autres substances corrosives.
12. Des précautions doivent être prises pour éviter le chargement de ce produit sur 
des arêtes et autres obstacles. Vérifiez l’orientation prévue pendant le chargement 
avant de l’utiliser. Si l’évaluation des risques effectuée avant d’entamer les travaux 
indique que le chargement en cas d’utilisation au-dessus d’une arête est possible, des 
précautions adéquates doivent être prises
13. Ancrages.
13.1 EN354 :2010 Le point d’ancrage du système d’arrêt de chute doivent être au-
dessus de la position de l’utilisateur et sont conformes à la norme EN 795:1996 et avoir 
une résistance minimale de 12kN.
13.2 Positionnement du point d’ancrage est crucial pour antichute sûr et cela 
doit prendre en compte la distance de chute prévu, y compris tronçon corde, le 
déploiement du système d’absorption de choc (le cas échéant) et la longueur du 
connecteur afin que les obstacles (tels que le sol ) peuvent être évités en toute 
sécurité.
13.3 Alpinisme : Il est rappelé a l’utilisateur que la sûreté de tout point d’ancrage 
(naturel ou non) sur une paroi rocheuse, sur de la neige, ou sur de la glace (ou toute 
combinaison de celles-ci), ne pourra être garantie et de fait, un bon sens du jugement 
est nécessaire de la part de l’utilisateur pour garantir une protection adéquate. 
L’utilisation d’un seul point de protection ne garantit pas une protection adéquate.
14. EN354:2010
14.1 Quand il est utilisé en tant que longe, la longueur total du sous système avec une 
longe et un absorbeur d’énergie, terminaison et connecteur ne doit pas excéder 2 m.
14.2 Une longe ne doit pas être utilisée sans absorbeur d’énergie ou alors en tant que 
système d’arrêts des chutes.
14.3 L’utilisateur doit minimiser le mou dans la longe près d’un risque de chute.
14.4 Lors de l’ajustement de la longueur de la longe, l’utilisateur ne doit pas se 
déplacer dans une zone où subsiste un risque de chute.
14.5 Les systèmes de longes ne doivent pas être utilisés en parallèle
14.6 S’assurer qu’il y a une distance suffisante entre les utilisateurs et d’autres 
obstructions pour éviter une collision, des balancements ou autres dangers de chute 
durant l’utilisation.
14.7 Vérifier et prendre les mesures appropriées en cas d’utilisation là où se trouve 
une conductivité électrique.
15. EN795(b):2012
15.1 Le dispositif d’ancrage ne sert qu’à une personne seulement.
15.2 Le dispositif d’ancrage doit uniquement être utilisé pour l’équipement personnel 
de protection contre les chutes et non pour l’équipement de levage ;
15.3 Si le dispositif d’ancrage est employé dans le cadre d’un système antichute 
à longe, l’utilisateur doit avoir un moyen de limitation des forces dynamiques 
maximales exercées sur l’utilisateur pendant l’arrêt d’une chute jusqu’à 6 kN au 
maximum ;
15.4  nous conseillons de marquer la date de la prochaine ou dernière inspection sur 
le dispositif d’ancrage
16. Mode d’emploi et d’entretien.
Ce produit ne doit pas être marqué, modifié ou réparé par l’utilisateur sauf 
autorisation de DMM. Remarque: ce produit n’est pas maintenable utilisateur à 
l’exception de ce qui suit:
16.1 Désinfection: utiliser un désinfectant composé d’ammonium additionné 
de chlorohexidine (“Savlon” par exemple) en quantité suffisante pour assurer 
son efficacité. Tremper l’article pendant une heure dans de l’eau propre selon les 
proportions classiques (voir 16.2) à une température ne dépassant pas 25°C, puis 
rincer parfaitement (voir 16.2).
16.2 Nettoyage: en cas de souillure, rincez à l’eau courante claire et tiède 
(température maximales de 25°C) à l’aide d’un détergent doux dilué de manière 
appropriée (intervalle de pH : 5,5 à 8,5). Rincez-le convenablement et laissez-le sécher 
naturellement dans une piéce chaude et aérée, à l’écart de toute source de chaleur 
directe. Important : le nettoyage est recommandé après chaque utilization en milieu 
marin.
16.3 Les longes à fil SPWSxx peuvent également être nettoyées avec des essences 
minérales (ex : White Spirit). Ne pas faire tremper. Le produit doit ensuite être nettoyé 
selon le paragraphe 16.2.
16.4 Stockage: après toute opération de nettoyage, stocker sans emballage dans un 
endroit frais, sec et sombre, neutre, et loin de toute source de chaleur excessive, de 
grande humidité, d’arêtes tranchantes, de substances corrosives, ou autres risques de 
dégâts. Ne pas stocker mouillé.
17. Durée de vie et obsolescence.
17.1 Durée de vie : c’est la vie maximum du produit. La durée de vie est détaillée par 
le fabricant qui recommande la durée que le produit devrait rester en service. 
Durée de vie maximale: Produits textiles - 10 ans après la date de fabrication. 
Produits métalliques - aucune limite de temps.
Remarque: Il peut être aussi peu qu’une utilisation, ou même plus tôt si le produit est 
endommagé en transit ou stockage, avant la première utilisation. Pour que le produit 
reste en service, lui doit passer une inspection visuelle et tactile quand vu les critères 
suivants : arrestation de chute, usure générale, contamination, corrosion, défectuosité 
mécanique / déformations, des criques, des rivets desserrés, brin des fils effilochés, et 
/ ou de fil plié, déformation par chaleur (conditions climatiques normales d’excédent), 
sangle effilochée, exposition prolongée aux ultraviolets, dégradation de la sangle et/
ou du fil, fils lâche (sangle),  inscription claire et lisible (par exemple: inscription de la 
référence, différents numéros de série etc.).
Si tels produits sont attachés de manière permanente à d’autres produits dans un 
système, référez-vous svp aux recommandations du fabricant du système complet.
17.2 Obsolescence: un produit peut devenir désuet avant la fin de sa durée de 
vie. Les raisons de ceci peuvent inclure des changements des normes applicables, 
des règlements, de la législation, du développement de nouvelles techniques, de 
l’incompatibilité avec d’autre équipement, etc.
18. Examen type de l’Union Européenne: 
Organisme notifié pour l’examen de type UE : L’examen de conformité a été effectué 
par l’organisme notifié suivant : N° 0598 : SGS Fimko Ltd, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 
Helsinki, Finlande. 
Organisme notifié pour le processus de production: N° 0598 : SGS Fimko Ltd, Takomotie 
8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlande.
19. Explication des marquages
DMM Wales UK/EU - Nom du fabricant/pays d’origine.
xxkN - Tension de rupture minimale.
xxcm - Longueur maximale de sangle/longe
CExxxx - Marque CE (Numéro de l’organisme notifié effectuant la vérification de la 
production et marquage CE).
EN566:2017, EN354:2010, EN795(b):2012 - Norme européenne à laquelle le 
dispositif est conforme.
ANJOUXXXX# - Année/Jour de la fabrication et numéro de série individuel.
XXX/AN - Numéro de série et année de la fabrication. 
MAxxx/RPxxx/HPxxx/SPxxx/ - Nylon/Nylon/Dynatec/Dynatec - Matériel de produit.
DCxxx/25RSxxx/SPWSxxx/RPTxxx - Dynatec/Nylon/Acier galvanisé/Nylon

Diagramme du livret - Rappelle à l’utilisateur final qu’il doit lire et 
comprendre ces instructions ainsi que les instructions fournies avec d’autres 
éléments d’EPI s’ils doivent être utilisés conjointement avec ce produit.
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x1        Pour une personne seule utiliser seulement.

20. DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE/UE: dmmwales.com/EU-DoC

Garantie: DMM garantit ce produit pendant 3 ans contre tout défaut de matière ou de 
fabrication. La garantie ne couvre pas ce produit pour une usure normale par l’usage, 
le mauvais stockage, le mauvais entretien, les dommages accidentels, la négligence, 
les modifications ou altérations, de corrosion ou pour tout usage pour lequel le 
produit n’a pas été conçu.

DE:
Achtung! Höhenarbeit, felsklettern, bergsteigen und erwandte tätigkeiten 
sind von natur aus gefährlich. Es liegt in der eigenverantwortlichkeit jeder 
person die ausrüstung, die entsprechenden Richtigen techniken zu lernen 
und auszuüben So dass die ausrüstung für ihren bestimmten zweck und in 
möglichen rettungssituationen sicher angewendet wird. Selbst die richtige 
anwendung von ausrüstung und techniken kann tödliche folgen haben. 

Medizinische Bedingungen können sich auf die Sicherheit des Benutzers in 
normal und Notfall. Die folgenden Anweisungen und Diagramme zeigen einige 
der häufigsten richtige und falsche Methoden der Nutzung, es ist unmöglich, 
sie alle vorherzusagen. Die folgende Anleitung und Piktogramme zeigen einige 
der häufigsten richtige und falsche Methoden der Nutzung, es ist unmöglich, sie 
alle vorherzusagen. Nichts ist besser, als von einer geschulten und kompetenten 
person in der anwendung angewiesen zu werden.
BENUTZERHINWEISE
WICHTIG : Bitte lesen Sie sich diese Informationen vor dem Einsatz des 
Produktes genau
durch und verstehen Sie diese. Bitte bewahren Sie die Informationen auf.
Allgemeine Information :
1. Diese Anleitung für die Verwendung von DMM Schlinge/Verbinurgsmittel, in 
Übereinstimmung mit einer oder mehreren internationalen Standards. Im Zweifelsfall 
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler oder DMM.
2. Dieses Produkt kann zusammen mit anderen Ausrüstungsgegenständen 
verwendet werden,
die der EU-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425 für persönliche 
Schutzausrüstungen (PSA) entsprechen. Es kann für den Gebrauch bei anderen 
Ausrüstungen geeignet sein, bitte wenden Sie sich hierzu an Ihren Lieferanten. 
RISIKO: Diese PSA schützt vor Stürzen aus der Höhe.
3. Unmittelbar vor der Anwendung visuell / funktionell zu inspizieren, um 
sicherzustellen, dass dieses Produkt in einwandfreiem Zustand ist und einwandfrei 
funktioniert. Diese Prüfung sollte über die Inspektion geliefert aufgezeichnet werden. 
Wir empfehlen eine gründliche Inspektion mindestens einmal alle 6 Monate von einer 
kompetenten Person (dies kann der Hersteller sein).
4. Persönliche Ausgabe: Dieses Produkt ist möglicherweise für den persönlichen 
Gebrauch gegeben werden, und können entweder separat oder als Teil eines Systems 
eingesetzt werden.
5. Von Ihrer Ausrüstung hängt menschliches Leben ab. Der Anwender muß sich genau 
über ihre
Vorgeschichte informieren (Einsatz, Lagerung, Prüfung usw.). Sollte diese Ausrüstung 
nicht für den persönlichen Gebrauch (d.h. in Bergsteigerzentren) bestimmt sein. 
empfehlen wir dringlichst eine systematische Erfassung aller Aufzeichnungen. Diese 
Aufgabe sollte immer von einer kompetenten Person ausgeführt werden.
6. ACHTUNG! Wenn dieses Produkt benutzt worden ist, um einen fall aufzuhalten, 
sollte er nicht mehr weiter verwendet und zerstoert werden.
7. EN354:2010 ACHTUNG! Wenn dieses Produkt benutzt worden ist, um einen fall 
aufzuhalten, sollte sie nicht mehr weiter verwendet und entsorgt werden
8. Vergewissern Sie sich, daß die Anleitungen für alle anderen mit dem Produkt 
eingesetzten Teile befolgt werden. Dem Anwender obliegt die Verantwortung 
sicherzustellen, daß er die richtige und sichere Benutzung des Produkts versteht.
9. Dieses Produkt ist für den Einsatz in normalen klimatischen Bedingungen (-30°C - 
+50°C). Nass und eisigen Bedingungen reduziert die Stärke dieses Produkt. Es kann 
sein, für andere Bedingungen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Lieferanten.
10. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden und Verletzungen, 
auch mit
Todesfolge, die auf unsachgemäßen Gebrauch zurückzuführen sind. Im Zweifelsfall 
kontaktieren Sie Ihren Lieferanten oder DMM.
11. Keine besondere Transport-Maßnahmen erforderlich. Vermeiden Sie jeglichen 
Kontakt mit chemischen Reagenzien oder andere ätzende Stoffe.
12. Es ist darauf zu vermeiden Laden dieses Produkt über Kanten und anderen 
Hindernissen werden. Überprüfen Sie die erwarteten Orientierung während 
des Ladens vor dem Gebrauch. Sollte die vor den Arbeiten durchgeführte 
Risikobewertung ergeben, dass das Beladen über einer Kante möglich ist, müssen 
entsprechende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen getroffen werden.
13. Anschlagpunkte.
13.1 EN354 :2010 Der Anschlagpunkt des Auffangsystem sollte oberhalb der Position 
des Benutzers und entsprechen EN795: 1996 und haben eine Mindeststärke von 12 kN.
13.2 Absturzsicherung und dies muss berücksichtigt die erwartete Fallstrecke 
einschließlich Seildehnung, den Einsatz der Dämpfungssystem (falls verwendet) und 
der Länge des Karabiners, so dass Hindernisse (wie die Erde ) kann sicher vermieden.
13.3 Bergsteigen: Der Benutzer wird darauf hingewiesen, dass die Sicherheit eines 
Fels, Schnee oder Eis (oder eine beliebige Kombination von diesen) Ankerpunkt 
natürlichen oder unnatürlichen nicht so sicher und daher ein gutes Urteilsvermögen 
durch den Benutzer gewährleistet werden ist eine Notwendigkeit, um einen 
ausreichenden Schutz zu erhalten .
14. EN354:2010
14.1 Als Verbindungsmittel verwendet darf die Gesamtlänge des Teilsystems 
bestehend aus dem Verbindungsmittel mit Energieabsorber, Endstücken und 
Endverbindungen nicht 2 m überschreiten.
14.2 Ein Verbindungsmittel darf nicht ohne Energieabsorber oder als Sturzsicherung 
verwendet werden.
14.3 Der Benutzer muss ein Durchhängen des Verbindungsseils in der Nähe von 
möglichen Absturzstellen minimieren.
14.4 Während der Längeneinstellung des Verbindungsseils darf der Anwender nicht 
in Bereiche gelangen, in denen Absturzgefahr besteht.
14.5 Verbindungssysteme dürfen nicht nebeneinander verwendet werden.
14.6 Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine ausreichende Entfernung zwischen Benutzern und 
anderen Hindernissen besteht, um Kollisionen, Pendelschwingungen oder andere 
Absturzgefahren während der Benutzung zu verhindern.
14.7 Überprüfen Sie die Verwendung bei möglicherweise auftretenden elektrischer 
Leitfähigkeit und treffen Sie entsprechende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen. 
15. EN 795(b):2012
15.1 Die Anschlageinrichtung darf nur von einer Person verwendet werden.
15.2 Die Anschlageinrichtung darf nur für persönliche Geräte zur Sturzsicherung und 
nicht für Hebevorrichtungen verwendet werden.
15.3 Falls die Anschlageinrichtung als Teil einer Absturzsicherung verwendet wird, 
muss der Benutzer mit einem Instrument ausgerüstet sein, das die dynamischen 
Kräfte, die beim Auffangen des Sturzes auf ihn einwirken, auf maximal 6 kN begrenzt.
15.4 Es wird empfohlen, die Anschlageinrichtung mit dem Datum der nächsten oder 
letzten Inspektion zu versehen
16. Wartung und Instandhaltung.
Dieses Produkt darf nicht markiert, modifiziert oder repariert werden vom Benutzer 
nur mit Genehmigung der DMM.
Hinweis: Dieses Produkt kann nicht vom Benutzer wartbar mit Ausnahme der 
folgenden:
16.1 Desinfektion: Desinfizieren mit einem Desinfektionsmittel, die quaternäre 
Ammoniumverbindungen mit Chlorhexidin (zB Savlon) in ausreichenden Mengen 
verstärkt wirksam zu sein. Einweichen des Produkts für 1 Stunde bei Verdünnungen 
für den allgemeinen Gebrauch mit klarem Wasser nach (16.2) empfohlen, nicht mehr 
als 25 ° C dann gründlich gemäß (16.2).
16.2 Reinigung: bei Verschmutzung in warmem Wasser von häuslicher Versorgung 
Qualität (maximale Temperatur 25 ° C) gründlich mit Feinwaschmittel bei 
entsprechender Verdünnung (pH-Bereich 5,5 - 8,5). Gründlich abspülen und trocknen 
natürlich in einem warmen belüfteten Raum fern von direkter Hitze. Wichtig: Reinigen 
nach jedem Gebrauch in einem marinen empfohlen Umwelt.
16.3 SPWSxx Drahtsicherungen können auch mit organischen Lösemitteln wie 
Testbenzin gereinigt werden. Bitte nicht einweichen. Der Artikel muss danach gemäß 
16.2 gereinigt werden.
16.4 Lagerung: Nach jeder notwendige Reinigung an einem kühlen, dunklen, 
trockenen Ort in einem chemisch neutralen Umfeld von extremer Hitze oder 
Wärmequellen, hoher Feuchtigkeit, scharfen Kanten, ätzende oder andere mögliche 
Schadensursachen ausgepackt. Bewahren Sie keine Nässe.
17. Lebensdauer und technische Veralterung 
17.1 Lebensdauer: Dies ist die maximale Lebensdauer des Produkts, vorbehaltlich 
detaillierten Bedingungen, dass der Hersteller empfiehlt das Produkt sollte im Dienst 
bleiben. 
Maximale Lebensdauer: Textil Produkte - 10 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum. Produkte 
Metall - keine zeitliche Begrenzung.
Hinweis: Dies kann so wenig wie ein Einsatz, oder sogar noch früher, wenn sie 
beschädigt (zB Transport oder Lagerung) vor dem ersten Gebrauch sein. Damit das 
Produkt in Betrieb bleiben sie müssen eine visuelle und taktile, wenn man die folgenden 
Kriterien erfüllen: Absturzsicherung, allgemeine Abnutzung, chemische Verschmutzung, 
Korrosion, mechanische Störung / Verformung, Risse, lose Nieten, Losen Drähte, 
ausgefranst und / oder gebogenen Draht, Wärme Kontamination (gegenüber normalen 
klimatischen Bedingungen), schneiden Nähen, beschädigte Gurte, Abbau von Gewebe 
und / oder Gewinde, beschädigte Gewinde in Gurtband, längerer Exposition gegenüber 
ultravioletter Strahlung, klare und gut lesbare Kennzeichnung (zB Kennzeichnung, 
Chargen-, individuelle Seriennummern etc.).
Wo solche Produkte dauerhaft zu anderen Produkten in einem System verbunden ist, 
entnehmen Sie bitte den Hersteller Empfehlungen des kompletten Systems.
17.2 Technische Veralterung: Ein Produkt kann vor Ablauf seiner Lebensdauer 
veralten. Die Gruende dafuer liegen z.B. in Aenderungen anwendbarer Normen, 
Vorschriften, Gesetzgebung, der Entwicklung neuer Methoden oder der 
Inkompatibilitaet mit anderer Ausruestung, usw.
18. EU-Typprüfung:
Benannte Stelle für die EU-Baumusterprüfung. Die Konformitätsprüfung wurde von 
folgender benannter Stelle durchgeführt:  N°. 0598: SGS Fimko Ltd, Takomotie 8, 
FI-00380 Helsinki, Finnland.
Benannte Stelle für das Produktionsverfahren: N°. 0598: SGS Fimko Ltd, Takomotie 8, 
FI-00380 Helsinki, Finnland.
19. Erklärung der Beschriftungen:
DMM Wales UK/EU - Name des Herstellers/Herkunftsland.
xxkN - Minimale Bruchkraft
xxcm - Maximale Länge der Schlinge/Verbinurgsmittel
CExxxx - CE-Kennzeichnung (Anzahl der benannten Stelle, die die 
Produktionsprüfung und die CE-Kennzeichnung durchführt).
EN566:2017, EN354:2010, EN795(b):2012- Europäischer Standards, dem das Gerät 
entspricht.
JRTAGXXXX# - Jahr/Tag der Herstellung und individuelle Seriennummer.
XXX/JR - Seriennummer und jahr der Herstellung.
MAxxx/RPxxx/HPxxx/SPxxx/ - Nylon/Nylon/Dynatec/Dyneema - Produkt-Material.
DCxxx/25RSxxx/SPWSxxx/RPTxxx - Dynatec/Nylon/Verzinkter Stahl/Nylon

Bildzeichen Buch: Erinnerung, dass der Endbenutzer diese Anleitung sowie 
die Anleitung, die mit anderen Produkten der PSA geliefert wird, gelesen & 
verstehen sollte, wenn diese zusammen mit diesem produkt verwendet 

werden sollen. 
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Garantieren: DMM gewährt für dieses Produkt 3 Jahre gegen Mängel in Material-
oder Fabrikationsfehler. Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf dieses Produkt für 
normale Abnutzung durch Gebrauch, unsachgemäße Lagerung, schlechte Wartung, 
Beschädigung, Fahrlässigkeit, keine Veränderungen, Korrosion oder für jede Nutzung, 
für die das Produkt nicht ausgelegt ist.

IT:  
Attenzione!: Lavorare in altezza, l’arrampicata e l’alpinismo sono attivitá 
relazionate ed inerentemente pericolose. È responsabilità di chi utilizza questo 
materiale imparare e praticare le tecniche richieste per usarlo giustamente, così 
come di prevedere ed intraprendere una azione appropriata nelle situazioni 
dove il salvataggio può essere richiesto. Anche il corretto utilizzo delle 
attrezzature e tecniche può portare a conseguenze fatali. Condizioni mediche 
possono compromettere la sicurezza dell’utente attrezzature in uso normale e di 
emergenza. Chiunque usi questo materiale assume tutti i rischi, danni e lesioni che 
possono derivare da l’utilizzazione. È impossibile considerare tutti i metodi di uso. 
Le seguenti istruzioni e gli schemi mostrano alcuni dei metodi più comuni corrette 
e non corrette di utilizzo, ma è impossibile prevedere tutti. Non vi è alcun sostituto 
per la guida di una persona esperta e competente.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
IMPORTANTE: Leggere attentamente prima dell’uso e conservare queste 
informazioni per un riferimento futuro.
1. Queste istruzioni parlano del uso di tutti i DMM Anelli/Cordino secondo le regole 
internazionali. 
2. Questo prodotto può essere usato con qualsiasi apparecchiatura protettiva personale 
relativa alla direttiva 89/686/CEE PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425 dell’ Unione Europea. 
Il relativo uso in altre applicazioni può essere accettabile. Consultare al corrispondente 
fornitore o DMM. RISCHIO: Questo DPI è progettato per proteggere dalle cadute dall’alto.
3. Immediatamente prima dell uso, controllare visivamente il prodotto per assicurarsi che 
funziona perfettamente. Suggeriamo un controllo esauriente ogni 6 mesi e fatto da una 
persona competente (questa potrebbe essere il fornitore). Questo controllo dovrà essere 
registrato nel foglio di controllo fornito.
4. Equipaggiamento personale: questo prodotto può essere rilasciato per uso 

personale, e possono essere utilizzati separatamente o come parte di un sistema.
5. Le vite umane possono dipendere dal materiale. L’utente dovrà essere 
completamente al corrente della sua storia (uso, manutenzione, controllo, ecc.) Se 
questo materiale non è per uso personale, ma utilizzato in centri di addestramento, 
suggeriamo l’applicazione di un metodo sistematico di conservazione. Questa 
funzione dovrà sempre effettuarla una persona competente.
6. ATTENZIONE: se si è in dubbio circa lo stato di sicurezza di questo prodotto, 
sostituirlo immediatamente.
7. EN354:2010 ATTENZIONE: Se il prodotto è stato utilizzato per arrestare una caduta 
deve essere ritirato dall’uso e distrutto.
8. É importante conoscere le istruzioni degli altri componenti che sono usati insieme 
a questo prodotto. È responsabilità dell’utente, comprendere correttamente 
l’utilizzazione di questo prodotto.
9. Questo prodotto é progettato per l’uso in circostanze climatiche normali (-30°C - 
+50°C). Condizioni di bagnato e ghiaccio può ridurre la forza di questo prodotto. Puo 
essere usato in altre circostanze. Consulte al suo fornitore per ottenere più particolari .
10. DMM non accetta responsabilità alcuna per danni o lesioni che provengono 
dall’uso errato del prodotto. In caso di dubbi contattare il fornitore o DMM.
11. Precauzioni speciali per il trasporto non sono richieste. Evitare il contatto con 
prodotti chimici o altre sostanze corrosive.
12. Si deve prestare attenzione per evitare il caricamento di questo prodotto su spigoli 
e altri ostacoli. Verificare che l’orientamento previsto durante il caricamento prima 
dell’uso. Se dalla valutazione del rischio condotta prima dell’inizio dei lavori risulta che 
è possibile il caricamento in caso di uso su un bordo, prendere precauzioni idonee.
13. Ancoraggi
13.1 EN354 :2010 Il punto di ancoraggio del sistema anticaduta deve essere superiore 
alla posizione dell’utente e conformi alla EN 795:1996 ed avere una resistenza minima 
di 12kN.
13.2 Posizionamento del punto di ancoraggio è cruciale per anticaduta sicuro e questo 
deve tener conto della distanza prevista tra caduta tratto corda, la realizzazione del 
sistema di assorbimento urti (dove usato) e la lunghezza del connettore in modo che 
gli ostacoli (come il suolo ) può essere tranquillamente evitata.
13.3 Alpinismo: la sicurezza di un punto d’ancoraggio - alla roccia, la neve o ghiaccio 
(o qualsiasi combinazione di questi)- naturale o artificiale non può essere garantito. 
Quindi, il buon giudizio ed il buonsenso dell’utente sono un requisito per ottenere la 
protezione adatta. L’uso di un unico ancoraggio non garantisce una protezione adatta.
14. EN354: 2010
14.1 Quando utilizzato come confino, la lunghezza complessiva del sistema, 
comprensiva del assorbitore di energia, terminazioni e connettori , non deve superare 
2m.
14.2 Un confino non deve essere usata senza un assorbitore di energia o come un 
sistema di arresto.
14.3 L’utente dovrebbe ridurre al minimo il grado di gioco della longe nella vicinanza 
di un rischio di caduta.
14.4 Nel regolare la lunghezza della longe, l’utente non dovrebbe operare in un’area 
che presenta il rischio di cadute.
14.5 Non usare sistemi di longe in parallelo.
14.6 Garantire una distanza sufficiente fra gli utenti e altre ostruzioni al fine di evitare 
collisioni, oscillazioni a pendolo o altri rischi di cadute durante l’uso.
14.7 In caso di utilizzo in situazioni dove potrebbe essere presente un’alta 
conducibilità elettrica, prendere precauzioni idonee. 
15. EN 795(b):2012
15.1 Il dispositivo di ancoraggio è destinato all’uso di una sola persona.
15.2 Il dispositivo di ancoraggio deve essere utilizzato unicamente con attrezzature di 
protezione dalle cadute delle persone e non per il sollevamento di apparecchiature;
15.3 Se il dispositivo di ancoraggio viene utilizzato all’interno di un sistema di arresto 
delle cadute, l’utente dovrà essere equipaggiato di un mezzo idoneo a limitare le forze 
dinamiche massime esercitate sull’utente stesso durante l’arresto di un’eventuale 
caduta a un valore massimo di 6 kN;
15.4 Si raccomanda di marcare la data dell’ultima o della successiva ispezione sul 
dispositivo.
16. Istruzioni di manutenzione e revisione.
Questo prodotto non deve essere contrassegnata, modificati o riparati da parte 
dell’utente se non autorizzati da DMM.
Nota: questo prodotto non è gestibile dall’utente con l’eccezione delle seguenti:
16.1 Disinfezione: disinfettare usando un disinfettante che contenga i residui 
ammoniace quaternari rinforzado con clorohexidina. Impregni il prodotto durante 
un’ora nelle soluzioni aconsigliate per l’uso generale, usando l’acqua (16.2) senza 
eccedere i 25°C. Asciugare comme al punto (16.2).
16.2 Pulizia: Se sporca, risciacquare in acqua pulita e tiepida di qualità domestica 
(temperatura massima di 25°C), servendosi di un detergente delicato adeguatamente 
diluito (intervallo pH 5.5 - 8.5). Risciacquare a fondo e lasciar asciugare in maniera 
naturale in ambiente tiepido e ventilato,
lontano da fonti di calore. Imparante: in un ambiente marino la pulizia è raccomandata 
dopo ciascun uso.
16.3 Le Longe in filo SPWSxx possono essere pulite con essenze minerali (ad 
esempio ragia minerale). Non bagnare. Il prodotto deve essere pulito come descritto 
in 16.2.
16.4 Immagazzinaggio. dopo la pulizia, riporlo senza imballare in un posto fresco, 
asciutto e scuro lontano da sostanze chimiche, di fonte di calore, umidità e prodotti 
corrosivi o altre fattori che possano danneggiarlo. Non riporlo umido.
17. Durata di vita e obsolescenza
17.1 Durata della vita: Questa è la vita massima del prodotto, soggetto a condizioni 
dettagliate, che il produttore raccomanda che il prodotto deve rimanere in servizio. 
Età massima: Prodotti tessili - 10 anni dalla data di fabbricazione. Prodotti in metallo - 
nessun limite di tempo.
Nota: Questo può essere è meno di un utilizzo, o anche prima se danneggiato (ad 
esempio durante il trasporto o lo stoccaggio) prima del primo utilizzo. Per il prodotto 
di rimanere in servizio si deve superare un esame visivo e tattile quando si considerano 
i seguenti criteri: anticaduta, usura generale, contaminazione chimica, corrosione, 
malfunzionamento meccanico, deformazione, cricca, rivetti allentati, trefoli di filo, 
sfilacciato e / o filo piegato, la contaminazione di calore (rispetto alle normali condizioni 
climatiche), tagliare cucitura, nastro sfilacciato, il degrado del nastro e / o filo, fili sciolti 
in nastro, l’esposizione prolungata ai raggi UV, chiaro e leggibile marcatura (ad esempio 
marcatura, di riferimento del lotto, di serie numeri etc). 
Laddove detti prodotti siano assicurati permanentemente ad altri prodotti del sistema, 
fare riferimento alle raccomandazioni del Fabbricante del sistema stesso.
17.2 Obsolescenza: Il prodotto potrebbe diventare obsoleto prima del termine della 
sua durata di vita. Le cause della sua obsolescenza possono includere modifiche agli 
standard applicabili, ai regolamenti, alla legislazione, lo sviluppo di nuove tecniche, 
l’incompatibilità con altri equipaggiamenti, ecc.
18. Esame di tipo Unione europea:
Organismo notificato per l’esame di tipo UE. L’esame di conformità è stato effettuato 
dal seguente organismo notificato:  Corpo notificato n. 0598: SGS Fimko Ltd, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia.
Organismo notificato per il processo di produzione: n. 0598: SGS Fimko Ltd, Takomotie 
8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia.
19. Spiegazione dei contrassegni:
DMM Wales UK/EU - Nome del fornitore e del paese d’origine.
xxkN - Resistenza minima alla rottura
xxcm - Lunghezza massima di Anelli/Cordino
CExxxx - Marchio CE (Numero di organismo notificato di eseguire il controllo di 
produzione e marchio CE).
EN566:2017, EN354:2010, EN795(B):2012 - Standards europeo con cui il dispositivo 
è conforme.
ANGIOXXXX# - Anno/Giorno di fabbricazione e numero di serie individuale.
XXX/AN - Numero di serie e anno di fabbricazione.
MAxxx/RPxxx/HBxxx/SPxxx/ - Nylon/Nylon/Dynatec/Dyneema - Materiale del 
prodotto.
DCxxx/25RSxxx/SPWSxxx/RPTxxx - Dynatec/Nylon/Acciaio zincato/Nylon

Foglietto d’illustrazzione: si ricorda all’utente di leggergere e capire l’ 
istruzioni di tutti componenti di PPE che possono essere usatti insieme a 
questi prodotto.
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Garanzia: DMM garantisce questo prodotto per 3 anni contro eventuali difetti di 
materiale o di fabbricazione. La garanzia non copre il prodotto per la normale usura 
attraverso l’uso, la cattiva conservazione, cattiva manutenzione, danni accidentali, 
negligenza, eventuali modifiche o alterazioni, corrosione, o per qualsiasi uso per i 
quali il prodotto non è stato progettato.

ES:   
Los trabajos verticales, la escalada en roca y el alpinismo son actividades 
relacionadas e intrínsecamente peligrosas. Es la responsabilidad de cualquier 
persona que usa este equipo aprender y práctico las técnicas requeridas para 
usar el material apropiadamente, asi como prever y tomar la acción apropiada 
en las situaciones donde el rescate puede ser requerido. El uso incorrecto del 
material puede dar lugar a consecuencias fatales. Cualquier persona que usa 
este equipo asume todos los riesgos, daños o lesiones que puedan resultar de su 
uso. Es imposible cubrir todos los métodos de uso. Las siguientes instrucciones 
y diagramas muestran algunos de los métodos comunes correctas e incorrectas 
de uso, es imposible predecir todos ellos. No hay substituto para la instrucción 
a cargo de una persona entrenada y competente. Instrucciones del fabricante, 
servicio y aviso del mantenimiento. 
INSTRUCCIONES DEL USUARIO.
IMPORTANTE: Lea atentamente antes de usar, y conserve esta información
para referencia futura.
Información General.
1. Estas instrucciones se refieren al uso de DMM Anillos/Elementos de amarre, 
conforme a una o más normas internacionales. Si tiene alguna duda, por favor 
póngase en contacto con su proveedor o DMM.
2. Este producto puede usarse en conjunción con cualquier artículo apropiado 
de equipo de protección personal relacionado con la Directiva 89/686/CEE PPE 
Regulation (EU) 2016/425 de la Unión Europea. Su utilización en otras aplicaciones 
puede ser aceptable. Consulte a su proveedor o a DMM. RIESGO: Este PPE está 
diseñado para proteger contra caídas desde la altura.
3. Inmediatamente antes de su utilización, inspeccione visualmente el producto para 
asegurarse de que esté en condiciones de uso y de que funciona perfectamente. 
Recomendamos una inspección exhaustiva cada 6 meses realizada por una persona 
competente (ésta podría ser el mismo fabricante). Dicha inspección deberá registrarse 
en la hoja de inspección provista.
4. Uso individual: éste producto puede ser usado como una unidad separada o como 
parte de un sistema
5. Vidas humanas pueden depender de su material. El usuario deberá estar totalmente 
al corriente sobre su historial (uso, almacenamiento, inspección, etc.). Si este 
material no es para el uso personal, es decir que se utiliza en centros de enseñanza, 
recomendamos muy especialmente la aplicación de un método sistemático de 
conservación de registros. Esta función siempre deberá llevarla a cabo una persona 
competente.
6. ADVERTENCIA: si usted tiene alguna duda acerca de las condiciones de seguridad 
de este producto, cámbielo inmediatamente.
7. EN 354:2010ADVERTENCIA: Si este conector se ha utilizado en la detención de una 
Caída debe ser retirado de uso y destruido.
8. Asegúrese de cumplir las instrucciones de otros componentes que se utilicen en 
conjunción con este producto. Es responsabilidad del usuario asegurarse de entender 
el uso correcto y seguro de este producto. 
9. Este producto se ha diseñado para su uso bajo condiciones climáticas normales 
(-30°C - +50°C). Las condiciones de humedad y hielo puede reducir la fuerza de este 
producto. Puede que su uso sea apropiado en otras condiciones pero consulte a su 
proveedor para obtener más detalles sobre esto.
10. DMM no acepta responsabilidad alguna por aquellos daños, lesiones o muertes 
que resulten del uso incorrecto del producto. En caso de duda póngase en contacto 
con su proveedor o DMM.
11. No se requieren precauciones especiales para el transporte, sin embargo, evite 
todo contacto con reactivos químicos u otras sustancias corrosivas.
12. Se debe tener cuidado para evitar la carga de este producto sobre los bordes y 
otras obstrucciones. Compruebe la orientación prevista durante la carga antes de 
usarlo.
Si la evaluación de riesgos realizada antes del inicio del trabajo muestra que es posible 
la carga en el uso sobre un borde, deberán tomarse las precauciones adecuadas.
13. Anclajes
13.1 EN354 :2010 El punto de anclaje del sistema de detención de caídas debe estar 

EN Avoid direct falls on a sling
FR Éviter les chutes directes sur un anneau
DE Vermeiden Sie direkte Fälle in eine Schlinge
IT Evitare cadute dirette su un anello
ES Evite caídas directas en un anillo
PT Evite quedas diretas sobre um anel
NL Vermijd direct valt op een bandlus
NO Unngå direkte faller på en slynge.
SV Undvik direkta fall på en lyftsele
FI Vältä suoraa osuu nauhalenkki.
DK Undgå direkte falder på en slynge.
CZ Vyvarujte se přímých připadá na smyčka.
PL Unikać bezpośredniego przypada na pętla.
SK Vyvarujte sa priamych pripadá na slučka.

EN Check security of anchors.
FR Vérifier la sécurité des ancrages.
DE Sicherheit der bohrhaken prüfen.
IT Controllare solidita degli ancorragi.
ES Comprobar la sequridad de las anclas.
PT Verifique a segurança das ancoragens.
NL Controleer ankerpunten.
NO    Kontroller forankringspunkt.
SV    Kontrollera förankringarnas säkerhet.
FI    Varmista, että ankkurit ovat tukevasti kiinni.
DK    Check at ankeer sikre.
PL    Sprawdzic bezpieczenstwo punktów asekuracyjnych.
CZ    Zkontrolujte bezpecnost bodu jištení.
SK   Skontrolujte zabezpecenie kotiev.

EN  Only use locking carabiners for main belays.
FR Utiliser les mousquetons  à vis pour l’assurage principal.
DE  Verschlusskarabiners nut für standplatzicherung.
IT  Usare i moschettonisoloperlegatura principale.
ES  Usarles mosquetons de cierre para la reunión principale.
PT Use unicamente mosquetões de bloqueio para sistema seguradores principais.
NL   Gebruik vergrendelende karabiners voor voomaamste hechtpunt.
NO  Karibin med läsemek anisme skal brukes til standplass sikring.
SV   Använd endast låskarbinhakar för huvudsäkringar.
FI   Käytä ainoastaan lukittavia sulkurenkaita köysien varmistamiseen.
DK   Brug lassekarabiner til hovedsikring.
PL   W glównych punktach asekuracyjnych stosowac tylko karabinki z blokada.
CZ   Pro hlavní jištení používejte pouze karabiny se zámkem.
SK  Pre hlavné upevnenia používajte len zamykacie karabíny.
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Lanyards
EN354:2010

        x 1Daisy Chain/Foot Loop (EN566 only)
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EN 355

Lanyards EN354:2010

EN 354

Ripstop (EN566 only)

1. 2. 3.

100% 200% ~ 50% ~ 50% ~ 50%

                 

EN  Avoid obstructions. 

FR  Eviter les obstructions.

DE  Behinderungen vermeiden.

IT  Evitare obstrzione.

ES  Evitar obstucciones.

PT  Evite obstruções.

NL  Vermijtd obstructies.

NO   Unnga blokkeringer. 
SV    Undvik hinder.
FI      Vältä esteitä.
DK   Undgaa paavirkninger.
PL    Unikac przeszkód.
CZ    Pozor na prekážky.
SK    Vyhnite sa prekážkam

EN Avoid sharp edges.
FR Éviter les rebords.
DE Vermeiden Sie scharfe Kanten..
IT Evitare spigoli vivi.
ES Evite los bordes afilados.
PT Evite bordas afiadas.
NL Vermijd scherpe kanten.
NO Unngå skarpe kanter
SV Undvik vassa kanter
FI Vältä teräviä reunoja
DK Undgå skarpe kanter
CZ Vyvarujte se ostrých hran
PL Unikać ostrych krawędzi
SK Vyvarujte sa ostrých hrán

EN   Prevent contact with chemical reagents. 

FR   Eviter le contact avec des reactifs chimiques.

DE  Kontakt mit chemischen reagenzien vermeiden.

IT   Evitare contatto con reagenti chimici ed altri prodotto corrosiv.

ES   Evitar contacto con reactivos quimicos y otros corrosivos.

PT   Evite contacto com reagentes químicos.

NL   Voorkom contact met chemische reagentia.

NO   Unnga kontakt med kjemiske reagensmidler. 
SV    Undvik kontakt med kemiska reagenser.
FI    Älä päästä kosketuksiin kemiallisten reagenssien kanssa.
DK   Undgaa kontakt med kemisk aktive stoffer. 
PL    Nie dopuscic do kontaktu z odczynnikami chemicznymi.
CZ    Nevystavovat pusobení chemických cinidel.
SK   Predchádzajte kontaktu s chemickými reaktantmi.

EN Avoid prolonged exposure to UV Radiation.

FR Eviter l’exposition prolongée aux ultra-violets.

DE Zu lange UV-Strahlen exposition Vermeiden.

IT Evitare esposizione del tempo a radiazione ultravioletta.

ES Evitar Exposición prolongada a rayos ultravioleta.

PT Evite a exposição prolongada à radiação UV.

NL Vermijd langdurige blootstelling aan UV-straling.

NO Unngå langvarig eksponering for UV-stråling

SV Undvik långvarig exponering för UV-strålning

FI Vältä pitkäaikaista altistumista UV-säteilylle

DK Undgå langvarig udsættelse for UV-stråling

PL Unikać długotrwałego narażenia na promieniowanie UV

CZ Vyhněte se dlouhodobému působení UV záření

SK Vyhnite sa dlhodobému pôsobeniu UV žiarenia

EN Do not mark or alter.
FR Ne pas marquer ou modifier.
DE Nicht markieren oder ändern.
IT Non segnare o modificare.
ES No marcar ni alterae.
PT Não marque nem altere.
NL Niet markeren of wuzigen.
NO    Må ikke merkes eller forandres
SV     Märk eller ändra inte
FI     Älä merkitse tai muuta
DK    Undgaa at lava marker eller at foretage forandringer
PL     Nie oznaczac, nie modyfikowac
CZ     Neoznacovat ani nemenit
SK    Neoznacujte ani neupravujte

Product Stock code Strength (kN) EN566 EN354* EN795(b)

Dynatec Sling 8mm SP/HP08xxxx 22 2017 - -

Dynatec Quickdraws 11mm/RFID SP/HP11xxxx 22 2017 - -

Dynatec Sling 11mm/RFID SP/HP11xxxx 22 2017 2010 2012

Nylon Sling 16mm/RFID MA16xxxx 22 2017 2010 2012

Nylon Sling 26mm/RFID MA26xxxx 30 2017 2010 2012

Nylon Vari-width Quickdraw Sling/RFID MA16VWxxxx 22 2017 - -

Bridge Sling/RFID MA16LN-xx 22 2017 - -

Dynatec Daisy Chain 11mm DCDYxxxxx 22 2017 - -

Nylon Daisy Chain 18mm DCNYxxxxx 22 2017 - -

Ripstop 25RSDLL19 22 2017 - -

Low Stretch Rope Lanyard/RFID RPT901/911xxxx 22 - 2010 -

Dynamic Rope Lanyard/RFID RPT111xxxx 22 - 2010 -

Wire Lanyards/RFID SPWSxxxx 24 - 2010 2012

* For EN354 Compliance  the total length of a lanyard connected to an energy absorber (including terminations and connectors) shall not exceed 2m.

DMM Europe BV, Keizersgracht 482, 
1017 EG, Amsterdam, Netherlands F302A+B/QA/50/Jan.2021

EN -INSPECTION FORM Comments/Actions
FR -BULLETIN DE CONTRÈOLE Observations/Actions
DE -INSPEKTIONSFORMULAR Kommentare/Maßnahmen
IT -MODULO DE INSPEZIONE Commenti/Azione
ES -HOJA DE INSPECCIÓN Commentarios/Acción
PT -FORMULÁRIO DEINSPEÇÃO. Comentários / ações
NL -INSPECTIEFORMULIER Commentaar/Gedaan
NO -KONTROLLSKJEMA Kommentarer/Tiltak
SV -INSPEKTIONSFORMULÄR   Kommentarer/Åtgärd
FI -TARKASTUS MUODOSSA. Kommentti / toimia.
DK -INSPEKTIONSSKEMA Bemærkninger/Aktion
PL -FORMA KONTROLi. Komentarz / akcje.
CZ -INSPEKCE FORMULÁR. Komentovat / akce.
SK -INŠPEKCIA FORMULÁR. Komentovat / akcia.

EN -OK? (Yes/No)
FR -OK? (oui/Non)
DE -OK? (Ja/Nein)
IT -OK? (Si/Non
ES -OK? (Si/Non)
PT -OK? (sim/não)
NL -OK? (Ja/Nein)
NO -GODKJENT? (Ja/Nei)
SV -OK? (Ja/Nej)
FI -OK? (Kyllä/Ei)
DK -GODKENDT? (Ja/Nej)
PL -OK? (Tak/Nie)
CZ -OK? (Ano/Ne)
SK -OK? (Áno/nie)

EN -PRIOR TO USE THE USER IS OBLIGED TO COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION - User’s Name: Place of Purchase: Date of Purchase: Date First Used.
FR -COMPLETER OBLIGATOIRMENT LE BULLETIN CI-APRES L’EMPLOI - Nom: Point D’Achat: Date D’Achat: Date du Premier Emploi.
DE -VOR GEBRAUCH SIND VOM ANDWENDER FOLGENDE ANGABEN ZU MACHEN - Name des Anwenders: Gekauft Con: Kaufdatum: Datum der Ersten Benutzung.
IT   -PRIMA DELL USO, L’UTENTE HA L’OBBLIGO DI COMPILARE LE INFORMAZIONI SEGUENTI - Nome di Utente: Luogo di Acquisto: Data di Acquisto: Data di Primo Impiego.
ES -ANTES DE UTILIZAR, EL USUARIO DEBERA RELLENAR LA INFORMACION SIGUIENTE - Nombre del Usuario: Lugar de Compra: Fecha de Compra: Fecha del Primo Uso.
PT -ANTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO, O UTILIZADOR É OBRIGADO A COMPLETAR AS SEGUINTES INFORMAÇÕES - Nome do Utilizador: Local de Compra: Data da Compra: Data da Primeira Utilização.
NL -VOORDAT HET IN GEBRUIK WORDT GENOMEN, IS DE GEBRUIKER VERPLICHT DE VOLGENDE GEGEVENS IN TE VULLEN - Naam van Gebruiker: Plaats van Ankoop: Datum van Ankoop: Datum Eersmalig.
NO -FØR BRUK MÅ BRUKEREN FYLLE UT SKJEMAET NEDENFOR - Brukers Navn: Kjøpssted: Kjøpsdato: Tatt i Bruk (Dato).
SV -INNAN ANVÄNDNING MÅSTE ANVÄNDAREN TILLHANDAHÅLLA FÖLJANDE INFORMATION - Användarens namn:    Köpställe:    Köpdatum:    Datum för första användningen:
FI -  KÄYTTÄJÄN TULEE TÄYTTÄÄ SEURAAVAT TIEDOT ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ - Käyttäjän nimi: Ostopaikka: Ostopäivä: Päivä, jolloin varustetta on käytetty ensimmäisen kerran:
DK - FORINDEN ANVENDELSEN SKAL BRUGEREN AFGIVE NEDENSTAAENDE OPSLYNGINGER - Brugerens Navn: Indkøbssted: Indkøbsdato: Dato for Første Anvendelse.
PL - PRZED UZYCIEM UZYTKOWNIK WINIEN PODAC NASTEPUJACE INFORMACJE - Nazwisko uzytkownika: Miejsce nabycia: Data nabycia: Data pierwszego uzycia.
CZ -PRED POUŽITÍM MUSÍ UŽIVATEL VYPLNIT TYTO INFORMACE - Jméno uživatele: Místo nákupu: Datum nákupu: Datum prvního použití:
SK -PRED POUŽITÍM JE POUŽÍVATEL POVINNÝ VYPLNIT NASLEDUJÚCE INFORMÁCIE - Meno používatela: Miesto kúpy: Dátum kúpy: Dátum prvého použitia

EN -Date Inspected
FR -Date Contrôle
DE -Inspektions-datum
IT -Data du Inspezione
ES -Fecha de Inspección
PT -Data inspecionados
NL -Inspectiedatum
NO     -Kontroll Utført
SV    -Inspektionsdatum
FI    -Päivämäärä tarkastetaan
DK    -Dato for Inspektion
PL    -Data inspekcji
CZ    -Datum inspekce.
SK    -Dátum inšpekcie.

EN -Signature
FR -Signature
DE -Unterschrift
IT -Firma
ES -Firma
PT -Assinatura
NL -Handtekening
NO -Signatur
SV -Underskrift
FI -Allekirjoitus
DK -Underskrift
PL -Signature.
CZ -Podpis
SK -Podpis
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